»» The sensitivity of the relevant profit or loss item is the effect of the assumed changes in respective market

risks.
c) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates
relates primarily to the Company’s long-term and short term debt  obligations with floating interest rates.
Presently the borrowings of the company are subject to a floating interest regime at MCLR specified in the
respective financing agreements, which is subject to variation in rate of interest in the market. Considering the
present market scenario the Company’s policy is to maximise the borrowings at MCLR based variable interest
rate.
Interest rate sensitivity
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion
of loans and borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is
affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Variation in interest (basis points)  Effect on profit before tax
  March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

Increase by 50 Basis points  (3.02)  (2.75)
Decrease by 50 Basis points  3.02  2.75

The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently
observable market environment.

ÆÆ Strategic Report ÆÆ Statutory Reports ÆÆ Financial Statements

Transrail Lighting Limited
Annual Report 2023 119

Explanatory notes to the standalone financial statements
for the year ended March 31, 2023 Contd...

 (All figures in INR Crores unless otherwise stated)

d) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because
of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange
rates relates primarily to the Company’s operating activities (when revenue or expense and monetary assets &
liabilities is denominated in a foreign currency).

Foreign Currency Exposure unhedged as at March 31, 2023 is Rs 842.62 Crores ( PY Rs 726.52 Crores ) for Trade

[…]

GBP  -   -   7.76  0.08

AUD  -   -   1.14  0.01

 430.83  267.98

The company has designated following forward contract as a fair value hedge which are outstanding as under :

Particulars No. of
Contracts

Currency
Type

Amount
In Foreign

Currency
(in "000")

Amount
In Crore

As at March 31, 2023

Sell USD/INR  7  USD  26,265.80  215.95

As at March 31, 2022

Sell USD/INR  14  USD  33,400.09 253.20

ÆÆ Strategic Report ÆÆ Statutory Reports ÆÆ Financial Statements

Transrail Lighting Limited
Annual Report 2023 121

Explanatory notes to the standalone financial statements
for the year ended March 31, 2023 Contd...

 (All figures in INR Crores unless otherwise stated)

 e) Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, EUR, BDT and CFA
exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to
changes in the fair value of revenue or expense and monetary assets & liabilities. The Company’s exposure to
foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Variation in exchange rate (%) Effect on profit
before tax

 Effect on profit
before tax

 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

USD

Increase by 5%  17.28  17.97

Decrease by 5%  (17.28)  (17.97)

EUR

Increase by 5%  (0.25)  2.78

Decrease by 5%  0.25  (2.78)

BDT

Increase by 5%  1.12  0.68

Decrease by 5%  (1.12)  (0.68)

CFA

Increase by 5%  1.45  0.87

Decrease by 5%  (1.45)  (0.87)

f) Commodity price risk

The Company is affected by the price volatility of the major commodities. The company’s operating activities
require the ongoing purchase and manufacture of tower, conductors and poles and therefore require a continuous
supply of Steel, Aluminium and Zinc. It may be observed that all the three metals have significant volatility in the
prices during the year. However in case of steel which is the major item, there is no marketplace to manage the
price risk. The Company holds derivative financial instruments such as commodity future contract to mitigate the
risk of changes in Aluminium prices.

[…]

•	 The sensitivity of the relevant profit or loss item is the effect of the assumed changes in respective market risks.

 c) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates
relates primarily to the Company’s long-term and short term debt  obligations with floating interest rates.

Presently the borrowings of the company are subject to a floating interest regime at MCLR specified in the respective
financing agreements, which is subject to variation in rate of interest in the market. Considering the present market
scenario the Company’s policy is to maximise the borrowings at MCLR based variable interest rate.
Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion
of loans and borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is
affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Variation in interest (basis points)  Effect on profit before tax

31-03-2023 31-03-2022

Increase by 50 Basis points  (3.02)  (2.75)

Decrease by 50 Basis points  3.02  2.75

The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently
observable market environment.

 d) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because
of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates
relates primarily to the Company’s operating activities (when revenue or expense and monetary assets & liabilities
is denominated in a foreign currency) .
Foreign Currency Exposure unhedged as at March 31, 2023 is ` 815.67 Crores (PY ` 704.27 Crores) for Trade and

[…]

GBP  -  -   7.76  0.08

 AUD  -  -   1.14  0.01

 429.72  267.98

Transrail Lighting Limited
Annual Report 2023190

Explanatory notes to the Consolidated financial statements
for the year ended March 31, 2023 Contd...

 (All figures in INR Crores unless otherwise stated)

 Explanatory notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021

The company has designated following forward contract as a fair value hedge which are outstanding as under :
Particulars No. of

Contracts
Currency

Type
Amount

In Foreign
Currency (in

"000")

Amount
In Crore

As at March 31, 2023

Sell USD/INR  7  USD  26,265.80  215.95

As at March 31, 2022

Sell USD/INR  14  USD  33,400.09  253.20

 e) Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, EUR, BDT and CFA
exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to
changes in the fair value of revenue or expense and monetary assets & liabilities. The Company’s exposure to
foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.
Variation in exchange rate (%)  Effect on profit before tax

31-03-2023 31-03-2022

USD

Increase by 5%  16.14  17.00

Decrease by 5%  (16.14)  (17.00)
EUR

Increase by 5%  (0.25)  2.78

Decrease by 5%  0.25  (2.78)
BDT

Increase by 5%  1.12  0.68

Decrease by 5%  (1.12)  (0.68)
CFA

Increase by 5%  1.45  0.87

Decrease by 5%  (1.45)  (0.87)

 f)  Commodity price risk

The Group is affected by the price volatility of the major commodities. The Group’s operating activities require the
ongoing purchase and manufacture of tower, conductors and poles and therefore require a continuous supply
of Steel, Aluminium and Zinc. It may be observed that all the three metals have significant volatility in the prices
during the year. However in case of steel which is the major item, there is no marketplace to manage the price
risk. The Group holds derivative financial instruments such as commodity future contract to mitigate the risk of
changes in Aluminium prices.